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Monday 3rd April 1939, Wimbledon, London 
Best Pairs 

 
Ron Johnson 3 2 2 3 10  

Stan Greatrex 0 0 1’ 0 1 1 
(New Cross) Total   11  

Eric Collins 2 2 3 1 8 
 

Nobby Key 1’ 1’ 0 0 2 2 
(Wimbledon) Total   10  

Geoff Pymar 2 3 3 3 11 
 

Norman Evans 0 2’ 2’ 2’ 6 3 
(Wimbledon) Total   17  

Les Wotton 3 2 2 2 9 
 

Norman Parker 1 0 1’ 0 2 1 
(Harringay) Total   11  

Malcolm Craven 1’ 3 2 2’ 8 2 

George Wilks 2 1 1’ 3 7 1 
(New Cross) Total   15  

Wilbur Lamoreaux 3 3 3 3 12 
 

Wally Lloyd 0 0 1 0 1  

(Wimbledon) Total   13  

Vic Duggan 3 3 0 2 8 
 

Fred Leavis 0 0 1 1’ 2 1 
(Wimbledon) Total   10  

Benny Kaufman 1 3 1 2 7 
 

Frank Goulden 0 1 0 1’ 2 1 
(Southampton) Total   9  

 
Ht1 

 
Johnson, Collins, Key (Greatrex mf) 

 
72.6 

Ht2 Wotton, Pymar, Parker, Evans 74.2 
Ht3 Lamoreaux, Wilks, Craven, Lloyd 74.0 
Ht4 Duggan, Collins, Key, Leavis 73.8 
Ht5 Craven, Johnson, Wilks, Greatrex 72.6 
Ht6 Pymar, Evans, Kaufman (Goulden ex) 74.8 
Ht7 Duggan, Craven, Wilks, Leavis 73.2 
Ht8 Lamoreaux, Johnson, Greatrex, Lloyd 73.6 
Ht9 Kaufman, Wotton, Goulden, Parker 73.0 
Ht10 Collins, Wotton, Parker, Key 73.0 
Ht11 Pymar, Evans, Leavis, Duggan 75.2 
Ht12 Lamoreaux, Wotton, Lloyd, Parker 72.8 
Ht13 Johnson, Duggan, Leavis (Greatrex nf) 74.4 
Ht14 Wilks, Craven, Kaufman, Goulden 73.2 
Ht15 Pymar, Evans, Collins, Key 74.2 
Ht16 Lamoreaux, Kaufman, Goulden (Lloyd f) 74.2 

 
 



 
 

                          Wimbledon v The Rest 
1 Duggan, N.Parker, Wotton, ECollins (ef) 
2 Pymar, NEvans, Craven, Johnson 
3 Lamoreaux, Levis, Greatrex, Kaufman  (ef)  
 

 
75.2    3    3     3      3 
75.6    5    1     8      4 
74.8    4    2   12      6 
 

   
   



Friday 7th April 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 54 New Cross & Norwich 30 (Challenge) 

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 

 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

12 
 

2 Wally Lloyd 0 0 2’ 2’ 4 2 
3 Eric Collins 2’ 3 3 3 11 1 
4 Vic Duggan 3 EF 1 2 6  

5 Geoff Pymar 1’ 2 3 3 9 1 
6 Norman Evans 2 1’ 1 3 7 1 
7 Wally Key 2’ 1’   3 1 
8 Fred Leavis 1 1   2  

NEW CROSS & NORWICH 
1 Stan Greatrex 

 
2 

 
1’ 

 
0 

 
2 

 
5 

 
1 

2 Bert Spencer 1’ 2 2 EF 5 1 
3 Bill Longley 0 3 2 0 5  

4 Wal Morton 1 1 0 1 3  

5 Ron Johnson 3 2 2 3 10  

6 Joe Francis 0 1’ 0 1 2 1 
7 Jock Sweet 0 0   0  

8 Dick Wise 0 0   0  

 
1 Lamoreaux Greatrex Spencer Lloyd ? 3 3 3 3 
2 Duggan Collins Morton Longley 72.6 5 1 8 4 
3 Johnson Evans Pymar Francis 73.2 3 3 11 7 
4 Lamoreaux Key Morton Sweet 74.8 5 1 16 8 
5 Collins Spencer Greatrex (Duggan EF) 72.6 3 3 19 11 
6 Longley Pymar Evans Morton 73.0 3 3 22 14 
7 Lamoreaux Johnson Francis Lloyd 73.2 3 3 25 17 
8 Collins Longley Leavis Wise 73.6 4 2 29 19 
9 Pymar Spencer Evans Greatrex 73.0 4 2 33 21 
10 Lamoreaux Lloyd Morton Longley 74.6 5 1 38 22 
11 Collins Johnson Duggan Francis 72.4 4 2 42 24 
12 Pymar Greatrex Leavis Sweet 75.4 4 2 46 26 
13 Johnson Duggan Key Wise 75.2 3 3 49 29 
14 Evans Lloyd Francis (Spencer EF) 74.0 5 1 54 30 

Four Lap Track Record Attempt (Clutch Start) 
Lamoreaux 70.6 

     

Race for the Silver Wheel 
Key Leavis Sweet Wise 77.0 

     

Wimbledon Reserves 7 v Bristol 5 
WIMBLEDON Reserves 

     

 

1 Wally Key 2 2 
2 Harry Brine 1 1 
3 Fred Leavis 3 3 
4 Les Webbon 1 1 



BRISTOL   

1 Harry Shepherd 3 3 
2 Eric French 0 0 
3 Ron Howes 2 2 
4 Geoff Lloyd 0 0 

 
1 Shepherd Key Brine French 76.4 3 3 3 3 
2 Leavis Howes Webbon Lloyd 77.6 4 2 7 5 

Race for the Golden Helmet 
Lamoreaux Johnson Collins Pymar 72.8 

     

 

Saturday 8th April 1939 Harringay, London 
Harringay 56 Wimbledon Dons 39 (British Speedway Cup) 

 
HARRINGAY 
1 Jack Parker © 

 

2’ 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

14 
 

1 

2 Lloyd Goffe 1 1 3 0 2’ 7 1 
3 Norman Parker 1 1 1 2’ 1 6 1 
4 Les Wotton 3 3 2 E 1’ 9 1 
5 Alec Statham E F 1’ 2’ 3 6 2 
6 Bill Pitcher 3 3 2’ 3 2 13 1 
7 Jack Chapman 0     0  

8 Dick Harris 1     1  

WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux © 

 
3 

 
2 

 
2 

 
3 

 
3 

 
13 

 

2 Wally Lloyd 2 0 0 F 1 3  

3 Eric Collins F 0 1’ F 0 1 1 
4 Vic Duggan 1 2 1 2’ F 6 1 
5 Geoff Pymar 2’ F 3 0 N 5 1 
6 Norman Evans 0 2 1 1 0 4  

7 Nobby Key 3 2    5  

8 Fred Leavis 2’     2 1 

 
1 Wotton Lloyd N Parker (Collins F) 74.0 4 2 4 2 
2 Pitcher J Parker Duggan Evans 73.8 5 1 9 3 
3 Lamoreaux Pymar (N Parker P) (Statham E) 72.8 1 5 10 8 
4 J Parker Lamoreaux Goffe Lloyd 71.0 4 2 14 10 
5 Pitcher Duggan N Parker Collins 75.4 4 2 18 12 
6 Wotton Evans Goffe (Pymar F) 74.6 4 2 22 14 
7 J Parker Lamoreaux Collins (Statham F) 71.2 3 3 25 17 
8 J Parker N Parker Evans Lloyd 75.4 5 1 30 18 
9 Goffe Pitcher Duggan (Collins F) 73.6 5 1 35 19 
10 Pymar (Wottn FRM) (Stathm FRM) (Lloyd F) 81.0 3 3 38 22 
11 Lamoreaux Duggan N Parker Goffe 75.0 1 5 39 27 
12 Key Leavis Harris Chapman 77.0 1 5 40 32 
13 Pitcher Statham Lloyd Pymar 75.2 5 1 45 33 
14 J Parker Key (Wotton E) (Duggan F) 74.6 3 2 48 35 
15 Statham Goffe Evans Collins 75.8 5 1 53 36 
16 Lamoreaux Pitcher Wotton Evans 73.8 3 3 56 39 



Monday 10th April 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 65 Harringay 30 (British Speedway Cup) 

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Geoff Pymar 

 

3 
 

F 
 

2’ 
 

F 
 

3 
 

8 
 

1 

2 Vic Duggan 3 3 3 3 3 15  

3 Wilbur Lamoreaux 3 2’ 3 3 2’ 13 2 
4 Wally Lloyd F 1 2’ 2’ 3 8 2 
5 Eric Collins 3 3 3 1 2’ 12 1 
6 Norman Evans 0 2’ 2’ 0 R 4 2 
7 Nobby Key 3     3  

8 Fred Leavis 2’     2 1 

HARRINGAY 
1 Jack Parker 

 
F 

 
N 

 
N 

 
N 

 
N 

 
0 

 

2 Bill Pitcher 1’ 2 2 1 2’ 8 2 
3 Norman Parker 2 0 1 0 1 4  

4 Les Wotton 2 1 1 1 1 6  

5 Alec Statham 1 F 0 3 F 4  

6 Lloyd Goffe 1’ 2 1’ F 2 6 2 
7 Frank Dolan 1’ 1    2 1 
8 Dick Harris 0 0 F F  0  

 
1 Lamoreaux N Parker Pitcher (Lloyd F) 73.0 3 3 3 3 
2 Pymar Wotton Goffe Evans 73.6 3 3 6 6 
3 Collins Lamoreaux Statham (J Parker F) 73.4 5 1 11 7 
4 Duggan Pitcher Dolan (Pymar F) 75.6 3 3 14 10 
5 Lamoreaux Evans Wotton N Parker 73.8 5 1 19 11 
6 Duggan Goffe Lloyd (Statham F) 75.4 4 2 23 13 
7 Collins Pymar N Parker Harris 74.8 5 1 28 14 
8 Lamoreaux Pitcher Goffe (Pymar F) 75.2 3 3 31 17 
9 Duggan Evans Wotton N Parker 75.6 5 1 36 18 
10 Collins Lloyd Pitcher Statham 75.6 5 1 41 19 
11 Duggan Lamoreaux Wotton Harris 74.6 5 1 46 20 
12 Key Leavis Dolan (Harris F) 78.4 5 1 51 21 
13 Statham Pitcher Collins Evans 74.8 1 5 52 26 
14 Pymar Lloyd Wotton (Statham F) 76.8 5 1 57 27 
RR 15 Duggan Collins N Parker (Goffe F) 77.8 5 1 62 28 
RR 16 Lloyd Goffe (Evans F) (Harris F) 77.4 3 2 65 30 

Junior Handicap 
1 Key (0), French (10), Harry Brine (10), Harris 
(2)(ns) 

 
79.6 

    

2 Dolan (0), Leavis (0), Howes (6), Webbon (10) 79.0     

Final Dolan, Leavis, French, Key 80.0     

Golden Helmet 
Lamoreaux, Duggan, Collins Lloyd 

 
74.0 

    

 
 

Tuesday 11th April 1939 West Ham, London 
West Ham Hammers 66 Wimbledon Dons 30 (British Speedway Cup) 

 
WEST HAM  

1 Tiger Stevenson 2’ 2 1’ 1’ 0 6 3 
2 Tommy Croombs F 3 2’ 2’ 1 8 2 



3 Bluey Wilkinson © 3 3 2’ 2 3 13 1 
4 Jimmy Gibb 1 2’ 1 3 2’ 9 2 
5 Arthur Atkinson 2’ 2 3 3 3 13 1 
6 Eric Chitty 3 3 3 2’ 3 14 1 
7 Colin Watson 3     3  

8 Dick Geary 0     0  

WIMBLEDON 
1 Geoff Pymar 

 
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
1 

 

2 Vic Duggan 0 3 3 0 N 6  

3 Wilbur Lamoreaux 2 1 3 0 2 8  

4 Wally Lloyd 0 0 N 1 1’ 2 1 
5 Eric Collins 1 1 2 1 2 7  

6 Norman Evans 1 0 0 0 1 2  

7 Nobby Key 1 1’    2 1 
8 Fred Leavis 2 0    2  

 
1 Wilkinson Lamoreaux Gibb Duggan 80.8 4 2 4 2 
2 Chitty Stevenson Evans Lloyd 81.2 5 1 9 3 
3 Wilkinson Atkinson Collins Pymar 82.4 5 1 14 4 
4 Duggan Stevenson Pymar (Croombs F) 83.0 2 4 16 8 
5 Chitty Wilkinson Lamoreaux Lloyd 80.2 5 1 21 9 
6 Croombs Gibb Collins Evans 84.4 5 1 26 10 
7 Lamoreaux Atkinson Stevenson Pymar 80.6 3 3 29 13 
8 Duggan Wilkinson Stevenson Evans 82.6 3 3 32 16 
9 Chitty Croombs Key Lamoreaux 82.0 5 1 37 17 
10 Atkinson Collins Gibb Duggan 82.6 4 2 41 19 
11 Wilkinson Croombs Lloyd Pymar 85.0 5 1 46 20 
12 Watson Leavis Key Geary 83.6 3 3 49 23 
13 Atkinson Chitty Collins Leavis 82.4 5 1 54 24 
14 Gibb Collins Lloyd Stevenson 84.8 3 3 57 27 
15 Atkinson Lamoreaux Croombs Evans 81.6 4 2 61 29 
16 Chitty Gibb Evans Pymar 84.2 5 1 66 30 

Monday 17th April 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 65 Southampton 31 (British Speedway Cup) 

  

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Geoff Pymar 

 

3 
 

2’ 
 

2’ 
 

1 
 

1’ 
 

9 
 

3 

2 Vic Duggan 3 2 3 2’ 3 13 1 
3 Wilbur Lamoreaux 3 3 3 3 3 15  

4 Wally Lloyd 2’ 1’ 1’ 2 3 9 3 
5 Eric Collins F 3 2 2 2’ 9 1 
6 Norman Evans F 2’ 2’ 1’ 1 6 3 
7 Nobby Key 3     3  

8 Fred Leavis 1     1  

SOUTHAMPTON 
1 Syd Griffiths 

 
1’ 

 
0 

 
1 

 
1 

 
0 

 
3 

 
1 

2 Frank Goulden 1 1 2 0 0 4  

3 Billy Dallison 0 1 0 1 1 3  

4 Jim Boyd 1’ N N 0 0 1 1 
5 Cordy Milne 2 3 3 3 3 14  

6 Benny Kaufman 2 0 0 F 2 4  

7 Alf Kaines 0 2    2  



8 Bert Jones F   0 0 

 
1 Lamoreaux Lloyd Goulden Dallison 75.8 5 1 5 1 
2 Pymar Kaufman Boyd (Evans F) 76.4 3 3 8 4 
3 Lamoreaux Milne Griffiths (Collins F) 73.0 3 3 11 7 
4 Duggan Pymar Goulden Griffiths 76.4 5 1 16 8 
5 Lamoreaux Evans Dallison Kaines 77.0 5 1 21 9 
6 Milne Duggan Lloyd Kaufman 75.4 3 3 24 12 
7 Collins Pymar Griffiths Dallison 76.2 5 1 29 13 
8 Lamoreaux Goulden Pymar Kaufman 76.0 4 2 33 15 
9 Duggan Evans Dallison (Jones F) 76.6 5 1 38 16 
10 Milne Collins Lloyd Goulden 74.6 3 3 41 19 
11 Lamoreaux Duggan Griffiths Boyd 76.8 5 1 46 20 
12 Key Kaines Leavis Jones 79.4 4 2 50 22 
13 Milne Collins Evans Goulden 75.0 3 3 53 25 
14 Milne Lloyd Pymar Boyd 74.2 3 3 56 28 
15 Duggan Collins Dallison (Kaufman F) 76.4 5 1 61 29 
16 Lloyd Kaufman Evans Griffiths 75.8 4 2 65 31 

 
Junior Handicap 
Ron Howes (Scr), Les Webbon (5), Eric French (5), Ron Mason (15) 77.5 

 

Reserves Scratch Race (For the Silver Wheel) 
Boyd, Leavis, Jones (Key F) 78.0 

 
Four Lap Challenge Match 
Vic Duggan bt Benny Kaufman 75.2 

 
Four Lap Challenge Match 
Wilbur Lamoreaux bt Cordy Milne 74.2 

 

Wednesday 19th April 1939 Bannister Court, Southampton 
Southampton 45 Wimbledon Dons 50 (British Speedway Cup) 

 
SOUTHAMPTON 
1 Benny Kaufman 

 

1’ 
 

F/N N N N 
  

1 
 

1 

2 Bert Jones 1’ 0 N N 0  1 1 
3 Frank Goulden © 3 3 1 3 3  13  

4 Billy Dallison 0 3 3 XS 3  9  

5 Cordy Milne 0 1 1 2’ 2  6 1 
6 Syd Griffiths 2 0 2 3 2’  9 1 
7 Alf Kaines 2 0 0 0 2 1 5  

8 Gus Kuhn 1 F  1  

WIMBLEDON 
1 Wally Lloyd 

 
1’ 

 
FX N N N 

 
1 

  
1 

2 Vic Duggan 1’ 3 2 2 1 9  1 
3 Wilbur Lamoreaux © 2 2’ 3 1 3 11  1 
4 Eric Collins 3 3 3 2 3 14   

5 Geoff Pymar 2 1’ 0 0 N 3  1 
6 Norman Evans 0 2 0 1 0 3   

7 Nobby Key 2’ 1’ 3 2’ 8  3 
8 Fred Leavis FX 1 1   

 
1 Goulden Lamoreaux Duggan Dallison 70.0   3 3 3 3 



2 Collins Griffiths Kaufman Evans 71.4 3 3 6 6 
3 Goulden Pymar Lloyd C Milne 72.0 3 3 9 9 
RR 4 Duggan Kaines Jones (FPH) (Lloyd FX) 74.0 3 3 12 12 
5 Collins Lamoreaux Goulden Griffiths 70.2 1 5 13 17 
6 Dallison Evans Pymar Jones 72.0 3 3 16 20 
7 Lamoreaux Key Milne Kaines 70.8 1 5 17 25 
8 Goulden Duggan Kuhn Evans 70.4 4 2 21 27 
9 Collins Griffiths Lamoreaux Kaines 70.8 2 4 23 31 
10 Dallison Duggan Milne Pymar 71.6 4 2 27 33 
11 Goulden Collins Key Kaines 70.2 3 3 30 36 
RR 12 Key Kaines (PH) (Kuhn F) (Leavis FX) 73.2 2 3 32 39 
13 Griffiths Milne Duggan Pymar 73.0 5 1 37 40 
14 Collins Key Kaines (Dallison XS) 70.0 1 5 38 45 
15 Lamoreaux Milne Evans Jones 69.8 2 4 40 49 
16 Dallison Griffiths Leavis Evans 73.0 5 1 45 50 

 
 

Monday 24th April 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 46 West Ham Hammers 48 (British Speedway Cup) 

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Geoff Pymar 

 

1 
 

1 
 

1 
 

2’ 
 

1 
 

6 
 

1 

2 Vic Duggan 3 3 1 1 3 11  

3 Wilbur Lamoreaux 3 3 2 3 3 14  

4 Wally Lloyd XT E 0 N N 0  

5 Eric Collins F 3 2 3 0 8  

6 Norman Evans 0 1’ 0 1 0 2 1 
7 Nobby Key F 3 0 2  5  

8 Fred Leavis 0     0  

WEST HAM 
1 Tiger Stevenson 

 
F 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 
N 

 
0 

 

2 Tommy Croombs XS 2 1 3 2 8  

3 Jimmy Gibb 2 F 3 2 2 9  

4 Arthur Atkinson 3 3 2’ 2 3 13 1 
5 Charlie Spinks 2 1’ 1 F N 4 1 
6 Phil Bishop 2’ 2 0 1’ 3 8 2 
7 Colin Watson 2 2’ 1   5 1 
8 Dick Geary 1’     1 1 

 
1 Lamoreaux Gibb (Key F) (Croombs XS) 73.8 3 2 3 2 
2 Atkinson Bishop Pymar Evans 75.2 1 5 4 7 
3 Lamoreaux Spinks (Collins F) (Stevenson F) 76.0 3 2 7 9 
4 Duggan Croombs Pymar Stevenson 75.0 4 2 11 11 
5 Atkinson Lamoreaux Evans (Gibb F) 72.4 3 3 14 14 
6 Duggan Bishop Spinks (Lloyd E) 74.8 3 3 17 17 
7 Collins Gibb Pymar Stevenson 74.6 4 2 21 19 
8 Lamoreaux Pymar Croombs Bishop 73.4 5 1 26 20 
9 Gibb Atkinson Duggan Evans 74.8 1 5 27 25 
10 Croombs Collins Spinks Lloyd 74.6 2 4 29 29 
11 Lamoreaux Atkinson Duggan Stevenson 72.0 4 2 33 31 
12 Key Watson Geary Leavis 75.8 3 3 36 34 
13 Collins Croombs Evans (Spinks F) 74.4 4 2 40 36 
14 Atkinson Watson Pymar Key 74.6 1 5 41 41 



15 Duggan Gibb Bishop Collins 75.0 3 3 44 44 
16 Bishop Key Watson Evans 75.6 2 4 46 48 

 

Junior Handicap 
French (5), Bibby (Scr), Webbon (5), Melluish (Scr) 79.0 

 
Reserves Scratch Race (For the Silver Wheel) 
Watson, Geary, Key, Leavis 75.6 

 

England v Australia (3 Laps clutch start) 
Jim Boyd b Gruff Garland 59.4 

 

Race for the Golden Helmet 
Lamoreaux, Atkinson, Duggan, Gibb 73.4 

 

Wednesday 26th April 1939 New Cross, London 
New Cross 59 Wimbledon Dons 37 (British Speedway Cup) 

 
NEW CROSS 
1 Joe Francis 

 

2’ 
 

2 
 

2 
 

0 
 

2 
 

8 
 

1 
2 Stan Greatrex 1’ 3 1’ N N 5 2 
3 Jack Milne 3 3 2 2 3 13  

4 Ray Duggan 0 N N 0 N 0  

5 Ron Johnson 2’ 1’ 2 2’ 1’ 8 4 
6 Bill Longley 3 1’ 2 3 3 12 1 
7 Ernie Evans 2’ 2’ 2’   6 3 
8 Goldy Restall 1 1’ 3 2  7 1 

WIMBLEDON 
1 Wally Lloyd 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
1 

 
0 

 
2 

 

2 Vic Duggan 1’ 3 3 3 1 11 1 
3 Wilbur Lamoreaux 2 3 3 3 3 14  

4 Geoff Pymar 0 0 0 N N 0  

5 Eric Collins 0 0 0 F 1 1  

6 Norman Evans 1 N 1 0 1 3  

7 Nobby Key 2 0 1 3  6  

8 Fred Leavis E     0  

 
1 Milne Lamoreaux V Duggan R Duggan 60.0 3 3 3 3 
2 Longley Francis N Evans Collins 62.8 5 1 8 4 
3 Milne Johnson Lloyd Pymar 63.1 5 1 13 5 
4 V Duggan Francis Greatrex Lloyd 62.0 3 3 16 8 
5 Lamoreaux Milne Longley Collins 60.6 3 3 19 11 
6 Greatrex Key Restall Pymar 62.2 4 2 23 13 
7 Lamoreaux Francis Johnson Lloyd 62.1 3 3 26 16 
8 V Duggan Milne N Evans Francis 61.9 2 4 28 20 
9 Lamoreaux Longley Greatrex Collins 62.2 3 3 31 23 
10 V Duggan Johnson Restall Key 62.6 3 3 34 26 
11 Milne E Evans Lloyd (Collins F) 63.8 5 1 39 27 
12 Restall E Evans Key (Leavis E) 62.4 5 1 44 28 
13 Longley Johnson V Duggan Pymar 61.8 5 1 49 29 
14 Key Francis Collins R Duggan 62.7 2 4 51 33 
15 Lamoreaux Restall Johnson N Evans 62.0 3 3 54 36 
16 Longley E Evans N Evans Lloyd 63.2 5 1 59 37 



 

Monday 1st May 1939  Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons v Belle Vue (British Speedway Cup) 

Meeting postponed due to rain 

 

Thursday 4th May 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 57 Belle Vue Aces 39 (British Speedway Cup)   

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Geoff Pymar 

 

2’ 
 

0 
  

N 
 

1 
 

3 
 

1 

2 Vic Duggan 2 1’ 3 2’ 2 10 2 
3 Wilbur Lamoreaux 3 3 2 3 3 14  

4 Eric Collins 2’ 2 3 3 1 11 1 
5 Norman Evans 1 2 0 N  3  

6 Wally Lloyd 3 1’ 2’ 2 0 8 2 
7 Nobby Key 2’ 2’ 1’   5 3 
8 Fred Leavis 3 0    3  

BELLE VUE 
1 Bill Kitchen 

 
0 

 
3 

 
1 

 
1 

 
2’ 

 
7 

 
1 

2 Jack Hargreaves 1 1 1 1 0 4  

3 Eric Langton E 3 3 F 3 9  

4 Wally Hull 1 0 N 0 0 1  

5 Joe Abbott 2 3 2 3 2 12  

6 Frank Varey 0 0  1 3 4  

7 Ernie Price 1 1    2  

8 Oliver Langton 0 0    0  

 
1 Lamoreaux Collins Hargreaves (Langton E) 72.0 5 1 5 1 
2 Lloyd Pymar Hull Varey 74.6 5 1 10 2 
3 Lamoreaux Abbott Evans Kitchen 72.2 4 2 14 4 
4 Kitchen Duggan Hargreaves Pymar 72.0 2 4 16 8 
5 Langton Lamoreaux Lloyd Hull 70.2 3 3 19 11 
6 Abbott Collins Duggan Varey 74.0 3 3 22 14 
7 Langton Evans Kitchen Pymar 74.4 2 4 24 18 
8 Lamoreaux Key Hargreaves O Langton 73.6 5 1 29 19 
9 Duggan Lloyd Price (Langton F) 74.2 5 1 34 20 
10 Collins Abbott Hargreaves Evans 72.8 3 3 37 23 
11 Lamoreaux Duggan Kitchen Hull 73.6 5 1 42 24 
12 Leavis Key Price O Langton 75.0 5 1 47 25 
13 Abbott Lloyd Key Hargreaves 74.2 3 3 50 28 
14 Collins Abbott Pymar Hull 83.8 4 2 54 30 
15 Langton Duggan Varey Leavis 72.8 2 4 56 34 
16 Varey Kitchen Collins Lloyd 75.0 1 5 57 39 

Junior Race 
Howes, French, Webbon, Melluish 

 
76.0 

    

 
Three Continents’ Match Race (Australia v Europe v America) Aus Eur USA 

Ht 1: Langton, Van Praag, Kitchen, Duggan 73.2 2 4  

Ht 2: Lamoreaux, Van Praag, Duggan, C. Milne 73.4 3  3 
Ht 3: Lamoreaux, Langton,Kitchen, C. Milne 73.0  3 3 

 Totals 5 7 6 



 

Monday 8th May 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 58 New Cross Rangers 37 (British Speedway Cup) 

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Geoff Pymar 

 

2 
 

E 
 

1’ 
 

1 
 

1 
 

5 
 

1 

2 Vic Duggan 2 2’ 3 2’ 3 12 2 
3 Wilbur Lamoreaux 3 3 3 3 3 15  

4 Eric Collins C 3 3 3 3 12  

5 Wally Lloyd 2’ 2 F C 2’ 6 2 
6 Norman Evans F/N 1 N 2 1 4  

7 Nobby Key 1’ 2’ 1   4 2 
8 Fred Leavis F    0  

NEW CROSS 
1 Bill Longley 

 
1 1 

 
3 

 
F 

 
2 

 
7 

 

2 Jack Milne 2 3 2 F 3 10  

3 Joe Francis 1’ 0 F N 1 2 1 
4 Stan Greatrex FX 2 E 1 2 5  

5 Goldy Restall 0 1 N 1 N 2  

6 Ron Johnson 3 F 0 0 0 3  

7 Crocky Rawding 2 2’    4 1 
8 Ray Duggan 1 3 0   4  

 
1 Lamoreaux Milne Francis (Collins C) 70.6 3 3 3 3 
RR 2 Johnson Pymar Key (Greatrex FX) 73.8 3 3 6 6 
3 Lamoreaux Lloyd Longley Restall 72.4 5 1 11 7 
4 Milne V Duggan Longley (Pymar E) 72.8 2 4 13 11 
5 Lamoreaux Greatrex Evans Francis 73.6 4 2 17 13 
6 Collins V Duggan Restall (Johnson F) 73.6 5 1 22 14 
7 Longley Lloyd Pymar (Francis F) 73.4 3 3 25 17 
8 Lamoreaux Milne Pymar Johnson 73.2 4 2 29 19 
9 V Duggan Key R Duggan (Greatrex E) 75.8 5 1 34 20 
10 Collins Rawding (Milne F) (Lloyd F) 76.8 3 2 37 22 
11 Lamoreaux V Duggan Greatrex (Longley F) 75.4 5 1 42 23 
12 R Duggan Rawding Key (FRM) (Leavis F) 75.8 1 5 43 28 
13 Milne Evans Restall (Lloyd C) 75.4 2 4 45 32 
14 Collins Greatrex Pymar R Duggan 75.0 4 2 49 34 
15 V Duggan Lloyd Francis Johnson 74.6 5 1 54 35 
16 Collins Longley Evans Johnson 75.2 4 2 58 37 

Golden Helmet 
Milne, Lamoreaux, Duggan ECollins 

 
72.8 

    

Reserves’ Scratch Race  
1 JLloyd, Webbon, Bill Melluish (f), GCraig (f) 
2 RDuggan, Leavis,Howes, Key (ef) 
Final Webdon, Leavis, Lloyd (f), RDuggan (f) 

 
80.0 
77.2 
79.8 

    



 

Thursday 11th May 1939 Empire Stadium, London 
Wembley Lions 53 Wimbledon Dons 30 (National League Division One) 

 
WEMBLEY 
1 Lionel Van Praag 

 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

12 
 

2 Eric Gregory F N N N 0 
3 Tommy Price 0 2 3 3 8 
4 Morian Hansen 2 1’ 2’ 3 8 2 
5 George Wilks 3 1’ 0 2 6 1 
6 Malcolm Craven 2’ 2 3 3 10 1 
7 Cliff Parkinson 2’ 1 1 2’ 6 2 
8 Bob Wells 1 0 2’  3 3 

WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 

 
2 

 
3 

 
1’ 

 
3 

 
9 

 
1 

2 Eric Collins R 0 2 F 2  

3 Vic Duggan 3 3 2 2 10  

4 Wally Lloyd 1 1 0 E 2  

5 Geoff Pymar 1 0 1 N 2  

6 Norman Evans 0 2 0 1 3  

7 Wally Key 0 1 1  2  

8 Fred Leavis F    0  

 
1 Van Praag Lamoreaux (Gregory F) (Collins R) 76.0 3 2 3 2 
2 Duggan Hansen Lloyd Price 77.0 2 4 5 6 
3 Wilks Craven Pymar Evans 78.2 5 1 10 7 
4 Van Praag Parkinson Lloyd Key 78.6 5 1 15 8 
5 Lamoreaux Price Hansen Collins 77.4 3 3 18 11 
6 Duggan Craven Wilks Lloyd 77.4 3 3 21 14 
7 Van Praag Evans Parkinson Pymar 77.6 4 2 25 16 
8 Price Duggan Wells (Leavis F) 77.2 4 2 29 18 
9 Craven Collins Lamoreaux Wilks 78.0 3 3 32 21 
10 Van Praag Duggan Parkinson (Lloyd E) 77.8 4 2 36 23 
11 Price Hansen Pymar Evans 78.8 5 1 41 24 
12 Lamoreaux Wilks Key Wells 79.0 2 4 43 28 
13 Hansen Parkinson Key Leavis 80.2 5 1 48 29 
14 Craven Wells Evans (Collins F) 78.8 5 1 53 30 

Monday 15th May 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 71 Harringay 37 (London Cup) 

     

 
WIMBLEDON  

1 Geoff Pymar 3 3 3 3 2’ 3 17 1 
2 Vic Duggan 1 2’ 3 3 3  12 1 
3 Wilbur Lamoreaux E 1 3 2’ 2’ 2’ 10 3 
4 Eric Collins 3 3 3 3 3  15  

5 Wally Lloyd 0 1 0 2 2’  5 1 
6 Norman Evans 1 0 N 1’ 0  2  

7 Nobby Key 3 2’ 3    8 1 
8 Fred Leavis 1 1     2  



HARRINGAY         

1 Jack Parker © 3 2 2 1 2 1 11  

2 Bill Pitcher 2 0 1 2 0  5  

3 Les Wotton 1’ 1’ 0 0 0  2 2 
4 Norman Parker 0 2 1 0 0  3  

5 Alec Statham 2’ 1 1’ 3 1 0 8 2 
6 Lloyd Goffe 2 0 0 1 1’  4 1 
7 Frank Dolan 2 2     4  

8 Jack Chapman 0 0     0  

 
1 Collins Pitcher Wotton (Lamraux C) 73.2 3 3 3 3 
2 Pymar Goffe Evans N Parker 75.0 4 2 7 5 
3 J Parker Statham Lamoreaux Lloyd 73.8 1 5 8 10 
4 Key Dolan Leavis Chapman 76.0 4 2 12 12 
5 Pymar J Parker Duggan Pitcher 72.4 4 2 16 14 
6 Lamoreaux N Parker Wotton Evans 74.6 3 3 19 17 
7 Collins Duggan Statham Goffe 72.4 5 1 24 18 
8 Pymar J Parker Lloyd Wotton 73.2 4 2 28 20 
9 Pymar Lamoreaux Pitcher Goffe 72.4 5 1 33 21 
10 Duggan Key N Parker Wotton 74.0 5 1 38 22 
11 Collins Pitcher Statham Lloyd 73.6 3 3 41 25 
12 Duggan Lamoreaux J Parker N Parker 72.6 5 1 46 26 
13 Statham Lloyd Evans Pitcher 72.0 3 3 49 29 
14 Key Dolan Leavis Chapman 74.8 4 2 53 31 
15 Collins Pymar Statham N Parker 74.2 5 1 58 32 
16 Duggan Lloyd Goffe Wotton 73.4 5 1 63 33 
17 Collins J Parker Goffe Evans 74.2 3 3 66 36 
18 Pymar Lamoreaux J Parker Statham 73.6 5 1 71 37 

Junior Race 
French, Melluish, Webdon, Ron Stringer 

 
78.0 

    

Two-lap Match Race  

Vic Collins beat Wotton (f)                          42.4 

     

 

Saturday 20th May 1939 Harringay, London Harringay 64 
Wimbledon Dons 42 (London Cup) 

     

 
HARRINGAY 
1 Norman Parker 

 

0 
 

1’ 
 

3 
 

2’ 
 

1 
  

7 
 

2 

2 Alec Statham 2 3 3 1’ 2’  11 2 
3 Bill Pitcher 2’ 3 1 3 2 1 12 1 
4 Jack Parker © 3 2’ 3 3 3  14 1 
5 Lloyd Goffe 0 1 1 2 3  7  

6 Les Wotton 3 3 2’ 0 1 0 9 1 
7 Dick Harris 1’ 1     2 1 
8 Frank Dolan 2 0     2  

WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 

 
0 

 
3 

 
2 

 
3 

 
2 

 
3 

 
13 

 

2 Norman Evans 0 0 1 0 N  1  

3 Vic Duggan 1 2 0 0 1  4  



4 Wally Lloyd 2 0 1 0 0  3  

5 Eric Collins 2 1 2 3 2 2’ 12 1 
6 Geoff Pymar 0 0 0 0 N  0  

7 Nobby Key 3 1 2’ 0   6 1 
8 Fred Leavis 0 3     3  

 
1 J Parker Pitcher Duggan Evans 72.6 5 1 5 1 
2 Wotton Lloyd (N Parker R) (Pymar R) 74.2 3 2 8 3 
3 Pitcher Collins (Goffe R) (Lamoreaux R) 73.4 3 2 11 5 
4 Key Dolan Harris Leavis 77.5 3 3 14 8 
5 Lamoreaux Statham N Parker Evans 72.4 3 3 17 11 
6 Wotton Duggan Pitcher Lloyd 74.0 4 2 21 13 
7 Statham J Parker Collins Pymar 74.6 5 1 26 14 
8 N Parker Lamoreaux Goffe Duggan 73.0 4 2 30 16 
9 Pitcher N Parker Evans Pymar 76.0 5 1 35 17 
10 Statham Wotton Lloyd Duggan 74.6 5 1 40 18 
11 J Parker Collins Goffe Evans 74.4 4 2 44 20 
12 Lamoreaux Pitcher Statham Lloyd 74.2 3 3 47 23 
13 Collins Goffe Key Wotton 75.8 2 4 49 27 
14 Leavis Key Harris Dolan 77.4 1 5 50 32 
15 J Parker Collins N Parker Lloyd 74.8 4 2 54 34 
16 Goffe Statham Duggan Pymar 75.2 5 1 59 35 
17 J Parker Lamoreaux Wotton Key 74.4 4 2 63 37 
18 Lamoreaux Collins Pitcher Wotton 76.4 1 5 64 42 

 
 

 

Monday 22nd May 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 48 West Ham Hammers 36 (National League Division One) 

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Geoff Pymar 

 

2 
 

2’ 
 

1’ 
 

0 
 

5 
 

2 

2 Eric Collins 1’ 2 2 2 7 1 
3 Wilbur Lamoreaux 3 1’ 3 3 10 1 
4 Wally Lloyd 1 2 2’ 3 8 1 
5 Vic Duggan 3 2 3 3 11  

6 Fred Leavis 0 N N 0 0  

7 Wally Key 3 2’ 1  6 1 
8 Norman Evans 0 1 F  1  

WEST HAM 
1 Tommy Croombs 

 
3 

 
3 

 
1 

 
2 

 
9 

 

2 Charlie Spinks 0 0 F 1 1  

3 Arthur Atkinson 2 3 2 3 10  

4 Colin Watson 0 0 1 1 2  

5 Jimmy Gibb 2 3 1 2 8  

6 Eric Chitty 1’ 0 0 3 4 1 
7 Tiger Stevenson 1 1’   2 1 
8 Phil Bishop F F   0  

 
1 Croombs Pymar Collins Spinks 71.8 3 3 3 3 
2 Lamoreaux Atkinson Lloyd Watson 70.4 4 2 7 5 
3 Duggan Gibb Chitty Leavis 71.6 3 3 10 8 
4 Key Pymar Stevenson Watson 73.4 5 1 15 9 
5 Croombs Lloyd Lamoreaux Spinks 70.6 3 3 18 12 



6 Atkinson Duggan Watson Evans 70.8 2 4 20 16 
7 Gibb Collins Pymar Chitty 73.4 3 3 23 19 
RR8 Lamoreaux Atkinson Evans (Bishop F) 70.8 4 2 27 21 
9 Duggan Key Croombs (Spinks F) 71.2 5 1 32 22 
10 Atkinson Collins Watson Pymar 74.0 2 4 34 26 
11 Lamoreaux Lloyd Gibb Chitty 72.8 5 1 39 27 
12 Duggan Croombs Stevenson (Evans F) 73.0 3 3 42 30 
13 Lloyd Gibb Key (Bishop F) 73.4 4 2 46 32 
14 Chitty Collins Spinks Leavis 73.8 2 4 48 36 

Reserves’ Race  
1 EFrench, Melluish, JAdams, Hemmingway 
2 NEvans, Stevenson, Leavis, NWolsey 
Final Evans (0), Melluish (10), Stevenson (0) (nf), 
French (10) 

 
75.2 
75.0 
 
79.6 

    

Golden Helmet 
1 VDuggan, Croombs, Gibb, Key 
2 WLLoyd, Lamoreaux, AAtkinson, ECollins 
Final Duggan, Lamoreaux, Croombs, WLloyd 

 
73.2 
73.0 
72.8 

    

 

Wednesday 24th May 1939 New Cross, London 
New Cross Rangers 38 Wimbledon Dons 45 (National League Division One) 

 
NEW CROSS 
1 Jack Milne 

 

2 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

11 
 

2 Goldy Restall 0 0 0 2 2 
3 Stan Greatrex 1’ 2 2 1’ 6 2 
4 Joe Francis 2 1’ 2 0 5 1 
5 Ron Johnson 3 3 0 2 8  

6 Bill Longley R 1 1 1’ 3 1 
7 Ray Duggan 0 2   2  

8 Benny King 1’ 0   1 1 

WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
12 

 

2 Norman Evans 1 0 2’ 3 6 1 
3 Eric Collins 3 F 3 2 8  

4 Geoff Pymar 0 1’ 2 1’ 4 2 
5 Vic Duggan F 2 3 3 8  

6 Wally Lloyd 2 1 0 0 3  

7 Wally Key 2 1   3  

8 Fred Leavis 0 1   1  

 
1 Lamoreaux Milne Evans Restall 58.8 2 4 2 4 
2 Collins Francis Greatrex Pymar 60.8 3 3 5 7 
3 Johnson Lloyd (Longley R) (V Duggan F) 62.6 3 2 8 9 
4 Milne Key Pymar R Duggan 62.2 3 3 11 12 
5 Lamoreaux Greatrex Francis Evans 61.8 3 3 14 15 
6 Johnson Pymar Longley (Collins F) 61.4 4 2 18 17 
7 Milne V Duggan Lloyd Restall 62.6 3 3 21 20 
8 Collins Greatrex King Leavis 62.2 3 3 24 23 
9 Lamoreaux Evans Longley Johnson 60.4 1 5 25 28 
10 Milne Collins Pymar Restall 61.6 3 3 28 31 
11 V Duggan Francis Greatrex Lloyd 62.4 3 3 31 34 
12 Lamoreaux Johnson Key King 62.4 2 4 33 38 
13 V Duggan R Duggan Leavis Francis 63.8 2 4 35 42 
14 Evans Restall Longley Lloyd 63.4 3 3 38 45 



Monday 29th May 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 51 Wembley Lions 33 (National League Division One) 

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 

 

2 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

11 
 

2 Eric French XS N N 1 1 
3 Eric Collins 2’ 2’ 2 2’ 8 3 
4 Wally Lloyd 3 3 3 3 12  

5 Vic Duggan 3 3 2 2 10  

6 Norman Evans 1 1 0 0 2  

7 Geoff Pymar 1 2’ 2’ 2’ 7 3 
8 Wally Key XS 0   0  

 
WEMBLEY 
1 Lionel Van Praag 

 
 

3 

 
 
1 

 
 
3 

 
 
3 

 
 

10 

 

2 Aub Lawson 1 XU 1 3 5  

3 Tommy Price 1 0 3 XS 4  

4 Morian Hansen 0 2 2 1 5  

5 George Wilks 2 XU 1 1 4  

6 Malcolm Craven 0 1 0 2’ 3 1 
7 Cliff Parkinson XS 1   1  

8 Andy Menzies 1 0   1  

 
1 Van Praag Lamoreaux Lawson (French XS) 68.8 (TR) 2 4 2 4 
2 Lloyd Collins Price Hansen 72.8 5 1 7 5 
3 Duggan Wilks Evans Craven 73.2 4 2 11 7 
4 Lamoreaux Hansen Pymar (Parkinson XS) 72.8 4 2 15 9 
5 Lloyd Collins Van Praag (Lawson XU) 72.6 5 1 20 10 
6 Duggan Hansen Evans Price 73.2 4 2 24 12 
7 Lamoreaux Pymar Craven (Wilks XU) 73.0 5 1 29 13 
8 Price Collins Menzies (Key XS) 73.2 2 4 31 17 
9 Van Praag Duggan Lawson Evans 73.2 2 4 33 21 
10 Lamoreaux Pymar Hansen (Price XS) 74.0 5 1 38 22 
11 Lloyd Collins Wilks Craven 73.6 5 1 43 23 
12 Van Praag Duggan Parkinson Key 73.8 2 4 45 27 
13 Lloyd Pymar Wilks Menzies 74.6 5 1 50 28 
14 Lawson Craven French Evans 76.0 1 5 51 33 

Two Lap Record Attempts (Flying Start)  

Lamoreaux 33.8 
Van Praag 34.4 
Arthur Atkinson 34.6 
Vic Duggan 35.0 
Tommy Croombs 35.6 

     

 
Junior Scratch Race 
French, Bill Melluish, Norman Wolsey, Les Webbon 77.0 

 

Holiday Scratch Race 
Ht1 Pymar, Key, Price, Craven 74.6 ? 
Ht2 Lamoreaux, Duggan, Atkinson, Van Praag 72.8  ? 
Ht3 Lloyd, Collins, Hansen, Croombs 74.2 ? 
Final Lamoreaux, Duggan, Lloyd, Pymar 73.0 



Saturday 3rd June 1939 Belle Vue, Manchester 
Belle Vue Aces 53 Wimbledon Dons 43 (British Speedway Cup) 

 
BELLE VUE 
1 Bill Kitchen 

 

2’ 3 3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

14 
 

1 

2 Jack Hargreaves 0 0 N 2’ 0 2 1 
3 Eric Langton 2 2’ F 2 3 9 1 
4 Ernie Price 1’ 1 2 0 1’ 5 2 

5 Joe Abbott 0 0 1’ 1 1 3 1 
6 Frank Varey 3 3 3 3 2 14  

7 Bob Harrison 1 3    4  

8 Oliver Langton 2’     2 1 
 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 

 
 

3 

 
 
2 

 
 
2 

 
 
E 

 
 
3 

 
 
10 

 

2 Norman Evans 0 1’ 0 0 0 1 1 
3 Eric Collins 3 2 1’ 2 3 11 1 
4 Geoff Pymar 0 N N 1 1’ 2 1 
5 Vic Duggan 1 2’ 3 2 2 10 1 
6 Wally Lloyd 1 3 1 2’ 0 7 1 
7 Nobby Key 1’ 0 E   1 1 
8 Eric French 1     1  

 
1 Collins E Langton Price Evans 76.0 3 3 3 3 
2 Varey Kitchen Lloyd Pymar 78.6 5 1 8 4 
3 Lamoreaux E Langton Duggan Abbott 75.2 2 4 10 8 
4 Kitchen Lamoreaux Evans Hargreaves 75.4 3 3 13 11 
5 Varey Collins Key (E Langton F) 78.4 3 3 16 14 
6 Lloyd Duggan Price Hargreaves 78.6 1 5 17 19 
7 Kitchen Lamoreaux Collins Abbott 77.0 3 3 20 22 
8 Kitchen E Langton Lloyd Evans 80.4 5 1 25 23 
9 Varey Collins Harrison Key 78.4 4 2 29 25 
10 Duggan Price Abbott Evans 79.0 3 3 32 28 
11 E Langton Hargreaves Pymar (Lamoreaux E) 77.4 5 1 37 29 
12 Harrison O Langton French (Key E) 81.4 5 1 42 30 
13 Varey Duggan Abbott Evans 78.4 4 2 46 32 
14 Kitchen Duggan Pymar Price 80.2 3 3 49 35 
15 Collins Lloyd Abbott Hargreaves 80.6 1 5 50 40 
16 Lamoreaux Varey Price Lloyd 77.0 3 3 53 43 

Monday 5th June 1939 Wimbledon, London 
     

Wimbledon Dons 52 New Cross Rangers 32 (National League Division One) 

 
WIMBLEDON  

1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 3 2’ 2’ 3 10 2 
2 Fred Leavis 0 N N F 0  

3 Eric Collins 2 2’ 3 2’ 9 2 
4 Wally Lloyd E 3 3 2’ 8 1 
5 Vic Duggan 3 3 3 3 12  

6 Norman Evans 1 1 0 1 3  

7 Geoff Pymar 3 3 ET 3 9  

8 Wally Key 1 E   1  



NEW CROSS       

1 Ron Johnson 2 1 2 2 7  

2 Joe Francis 1’ F 1’ 2’ 4 3 
3 Bill Longley 1 0 2 1’ 4 1 
4 Jack Milne 3 E 2 2 7  

5 Goldy Restall 0 0 0 1 1  

6 Stan Greatrex 2 1 1 3 7  

7 Ray Duggan 1 1’   2 1 
8 Ken Blair 0 F   0  

 
1 Lamoreaux Johnson Francis Leavis 72.0 3 3 3 3 
2 Milne Collins Longley (Lloyd E) 71.8 2 4 5 7 
3 V Duggan Greatrex Evans Restall 74.4 4 2 9 9 
4 Pymar Lamoreaux R Duggan (Milne E) 73.0 5 1 14 10 
5 Lloyd Collins Johnson (Francis F) 72.8 5 1 19 11 
6 V Duggan Milne Evans Longley 71.8 4 2 23 13 
7 Pymar Lamoreaux Greatrex Restall 73.6 5 1 28 14 
8 Collins Longley Key Blair 74.0 4 2 32 16 
9 V Duggan Johnson Francis Evans 74.2 3 3 35 19 
10 Lamoreaux Milne Longley (Pymar ET) 73.2 3 3 38 22 
11 Lloyd Collins Greatrex Restall 74.0 5 1 43 23 
12 V Duggan Johnson R Duggan (Key E) 74.4 3 3 46 26 
13 Pymar Lloyd Restall (Blair F) 75.4 5 1 51 27 
14 Greatrex Francis Evans (Leavis F) 75.6 1 5 52 32 

£50 Challenge Match Races 
Ht 1: Lamoreaux beat Milne 

 
71.6 

    

Ht 2: Lamoreaux beat Milne 
 
Junior Scratch Race  
French, Wolsey, Melluish (f) , GCraig              77.6 
  

72.6     

South London Scratch Race 
1 ECollins, Restall, BLongley, V Duggan (f)        74.4 
2 WLloyd, Pymar, Johnson, Greatrex                  75.0 
Final Collins, Pymar, Lloyd, Restall 

 
 
 

74.6 

    

Monday 12th June 1939 Wimbledon. London      

Wimbledon Dons 53 Southampton 31 (National League Division One) 

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 

 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

3 
 

12 
 

2 Geoff Pymar 2’ 1 1 2’ 6 2 
3 Eric Collins 2 3 2 3 10  

4 Norman Evans 1’ 0 2’ 3 6 2 
5 Vic Duggan 3 2 F 3 8  

6 Wally Lloyd 1 1’ 3 3 8 1 
7 Wally Key FX 1   1  

8 Fred Leavis 1’ 1   2 1 

SOUTHAMPTON 
1 Frank Goulden 

 
FS 

 
1’ 

 
1’ 

 
2 

 
4 

 
2 

2 Billy Dallison 1 2 2 1 6  

3 Cordy Milne 3 3 3 2 11  

4 Syd Griffiths 0 2 0 0 2  

5 Benny Kaufman 2 2 1 2 7  

6 Bert Jones 0 0 0 0 0  

7 Jim Boyd 1’ 0   1 1 
8 Eddie Pye 0 0   0  



1 Lamoreaux Pymar Dallison (Goulden FS) 71.8 5 1 5 1 
2 Milne Collins Evans Griffiths 72.0 3 3 8 4 
3 Duggan Kaufman Lloyd Jones 72.4 4 2 12 6 
RR 4 Lamoreaux Griffiths Boyd (Key FX) 73.8 3 3 15 9 
5 Collins Dallison Goulden Evans 73.6 3 3 18 12 
6 Milne Duggan Lloyd Griffiths 72.0 3 3 21 15 
7 Lamoreaux Kaufman Pymar Jones 73.6 4 2 25 17 
8 Milne Collins Leavis Pye 73.6 3 3 28 20 
9 Lloyd Dallison Goulden (FRM) (Duggan F) 75.4 3 3 31 23 
10 Lamoreaux Milne Pymar Griffiths 72.4 4 2 35 25 
11 Collins Evans Kaufman Jones 74.0 5 1 40 26 
12 Duggan Goulden Leavis Boyd 74.8 4 2 44 28 
13 Evans Kaufman Key Pye 75.2 4 2 48 30 
14 Lloyd Pymar Dallison Jones 75.4 5 1 53 31 

The Laurels (2 
laps) Round 1 

     

Parker beat Kitchen (f) 37.0 
Kitchen beat Parker 36.0 (record) 
Kitchen beat Parker 36.2 
J Milne beat Duggan 36.6 
J Milne beat Duggan 37.4 
Lamoreaux beat Collins 36.6 
Lamoreaux beat Collins 37.0 
C Milne beat Atkinson 36.4 
Atkinson beat C Milne 37.0 
Atkinson beat C Milne 36.4 

Semi-Finals 

Lamoreaux beat J Milne 

 
36.2 

J Milne beat Lamoreaux 36.4 
Lamoreaux beat J Milne 36.6 
Kitchen beat Atkinson 
Kitchen beat Atkinson (f) 

36.2 

Final 
Kitchen beat Lamoreaux 

 
36.2 

Lamoreaux beat Kitchen 
Lamoreaux beat Kitchen (f)                       ?                                                                

36.4 

Wimbledon Scratch Race 
Kaufman, Pymar, Evans, Lloyd 

 
75.4 

 
 
 

Thursday 15th June 1939 Empire Stadium, London 
Wembley Lions 55 Wimbledon Dons 52 (London Cup) 

 
WEMBLEY  

1 Tommy Price 2 2 3 1 2 0 10  

2 Malcolm Craven 1’ 1 1 1 0  4 1 
3 Lionel Van Praag 3 3 3 3 3 3 18  

4 Aub Lawson 1 0 0 N N  1  

5 George Wilks 1 F 1 2 2  6  



6 Morian Hansen 1’ 0 N 1’ 3  5 2 
7 Frank Charles 3 3 3 0 1  10  

8 Cliff Parkinson E 1     1  

WIMBLEDON 
1 Eric Collins 

 
2 

 
0 

 
F 

 
F 

 
0 

  
2 

 

2 Wilbur Lamoreaux 2 3 2 3 3 2 15  

3 Norman Evans 0 1’ 2 0 1  4 1 
4 Vic Duggan 3 2 2 2 3 1’ 13 1 
5 Wally Lloyd E 3 2’ E 1  6 1 
6 Geoff Pymar 0 2’ 0 3 2  7 1 
7 Wally Key 2 2     4  

8 Fred Leavis 1’ E     1 1 

 
1 Van Praag Lamoreaux Lawson Evans 73.2 4 2 4 2 
2 Duggan Price Hansen Pymar 77.6 3 3 7 5 
3 Van Praag Collins Wilks (Lloyd E) 76.4 4 2 11 7 
4 Charles Key Leavis (Parkinson E) 75.0 3 3 14 10 
5 Lamoreaux Price Craven Collins 77.2 3 3 17 13 
6 Van Praag Duggan Evans Hansen 76.8 3 3 20 16 
7 Lloyd Pymar Craven Lawson 77.6 1 5 21 21 
8 Price Evans (Wilks F) (Collins F) 82.0 3 2 24 23 
9 Van Praag Lamoreaux Price Pymar 75.4 4 2 28 25 
10 Charles Duggan Craven Evans 77.6 4 2 32 27 
11 Lamoreaux Lloyd Wilks Lawson 77.4 1 5 33 32 
12 Van Praag Duggan Craven (Collins F) 77.6 4 2 37 34 
13 Lamoreaux Wilks Hansen (Lloyd E) 77.8 3 3 40 37 
14 Charles Key Parkinson (Leavis E) 78.6 4 2 44 39 
15 Duggan Price Lloyd Charles 78.0 2 4 46 43 
16 Pymar Wilks Evans Craven 78.8 2 4 48 47 
17 Hansen Pymar Charles Collins 78.4 4 2 52 49 
18 Van Praag Lamoreaux Duggan Price 76.0 3 3 55 52 

 

Monday 19th June 1939 Wimbledon, London 
Wimbledon Dons 59 Wembley Lions 49 (London Cup) 

 
WIMBLEDON 
1 Vic Duggan 

 

3 
 

2’ 
 

3 
 

2’ 
 

3 
 

2’ 
 

15 
 

3 

2 Wally Lloyd 3 2 3 3 3  14  

3 Wilbur Lamoreaux 3 2’ 3 3 2’ 3 16 2 
4 Eric French 0 0 N N N  0  

5 Geoff Pymar 3 1 1 2 0  7  

6 Norman Evans 0 0 0 1’ 0  1 1 
7 Nobby Key 2 0 2 0 2  6  

8 Fred Leavis 0 0     0  

WEMBLEY 
1 Tommy Price 

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

 
N 

 
N 

  
1 

 

2 Lionel Van Praag 2 1 1 2’ 0  6 1 
3 Aub Lawson 1’ 1’ 2 2 1’  7 3 
4 Malcolm Craven 1’ 2 1’ 0 1’  5 4 
5 Morian Hansen 0 3 3 3 2 1 12  

6 George Wilks 2 1 0 2 1  6  

7 Frank Charles 3 1 3 3 0  10  

8 Cliff Parkinson 1 1     2  



1 Lamoreaux Van Praag Lawson French 69.2 3 3 3 3 
2 Duggan Wilks Craven Evans 71.8 3 3 6 6 
3 Pymar Lamoreaux Price Hansen 72.6 5 1 11 7 
4 Charles Key Parkinson Leavis 72.4 2 4 13 11 
5 Lloyd Duggan Van Praag Price 71.6 5 1 18 12 
6 Lamoreaux Craven Lawson Evans 72.4 3 3 21 15 
7 Hansen Lloyd Wilks French 72.4 2 4 23 19 
8 Duggan Lawson Pymar Price 72.6 4 2 27 21 
9 Lamoreaux Duggan Van Praag Wilks 71.2 5 1 32 22 
10 Lloyd Lawson Craven Evans 73.2 3 3 35 25 
11 Hansen Van Praag Pymar Key 72.8 1 5 36 30 
12 Lloyd Lamoreaux Charles Craven 73.6 5 1 41 31 
13 Hansen Pymar Evans Van Praag 72.6 3 3 44 34 
14 Charles Key Parkinson Leavis 73.2 2 4 46 38 
15 Duggan Hansen Craven Key 73.0 3 3 49 41 
16 Lloyd Wilks Lawson Pymar 72.6 3 3 52 44 
17 Charles Key Wilks Evans 73.0 2 4 54 48 
18 Lamoreaux Duggan Hansen Charles 74.0 5 1 59 49 

Junior Scratch Race 
Howes, Webdon, Blair 

 
75.4 

    

 
 

 

Tuesday 20th June 1939 West Ham, London 
West Ham Hammers 44 Wimbledon Dons 39 (National League Division One) 

 
WEST HAM 
1 Tommy Croombs © 

 

1’ 
 

3 
 

F 
 

3 
 

7 
 

1 

2 Tiger Stevenson 2 E 0 N 2  

3 Jimmy Gibb 3 E 3 3 9  

4 Charlie Spinks 2’ 1 1 0 4 1 
5 Eric Chitty 2 3 1’ 2 8 1 
6 Phil Bishop 0 1 2 1 4  

7 Colin Watson 2’ 3 3  8 1 
8 Bob Wells 1 1’   2 1 

WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
12 

 

2 Geoff Pymar 0 2’ 0 0 2 1 
3 Wally Key 0 2 2 2 6  

4 Norman Evans 1 1 0 1’ 3 1 
5 Vic Duggan 3 3 2 2 10  

6 Wally Lloyd 1 2’ 0 2 5 1 
7 Eric French 0 0   0  

8 Fred Leavis 0 1’   1 1 

 
1 Lamoreaux Stevenson Croombs Pymar 78.8 3 3 3 3 
2 Gibb Spinks Evans Key 85.6 5 1 8 4 
3 Duggan Chitty Lloyd Bishop 83.2 2 4 10 8 
4 Croombs Watson Evans French 85.8 5 1 15 9 
5 Lamoreaux Pymar Spinks (Gibb E) 82.0 1 5 16 14 
6 Chitty Key Bishop Evans 83.0 4 2 20 16 
7 Duggan Lloyd (Croombs F) (Stevenson E) 83.2 0 5 20 21 



8 Gibb Key Wells Leavis 84.8 4 2 24 23 
9 Lamoreaux Bishop Chitty Pymar 80.8 3 3 27 26 
10 Croombs Key Evans Stevenson 85.2 3 3 30 29 
11 Gibb Duggan Spinks Lloyd 83.6 4 2 34 31 
12 Lamoreaux Chitty Wells French 83.2 3 3 37 34 
13 Watson Duggan Leavis Spinks 81.0 3 3 40 37 
14 Watson Lloyd Bishop Pymar 82.2 4 2 44 39 

 
 
 

Saturday 24th June 1939 Harringay, London 
Harringay 48 Wimbledon Dons 36 (National League Division One) 

 
HARRINGAY 
1 Jack Parker 

 

3 
 

3 
 

2 
 

2’ 
 

10 
 

1 

2 Bill Pitcher 0 1’ 3 2’ 6 2 
3 Alec Statham 2’ 2 1 1’ 6 2 
4 Lloyd Goffe 3 1’ 2 2 8 1 
5 Norman Parker 0 0 1 0 1  

6 Les Wotton 2 3 3 3 11  

7 Dick Harris 0 1’   1 1 
8 Frank Dolan 3 2   5  

WIMBLEDON 
1 Wilbur Lamoreaux 

 
2 

 
3 

 
2 

 
3 

 
10 

 

2 Geoff Pymar 1’ 0 0 0 1 1 
3 Eric Collins 1 2 2 0 5  

4 Wally Lloyd 0 2 1’ 1 4 1 
5 Vic Duggan 3 3 3 3 12  

6 Norman Evans 1 0 0 1 2  

7 Wally Key 1’ 1   2 1 
8 Fred Leavis 0 0   0  

 
1 J Parker Lamoreaux Pymar Pitcher 71.4 3 3 3 3 
2 Goffe Statham Collins Lloyd 73.4 5 1 8 4 
3 Duggan Wotton Evans N Parker 73.0 2 4 10 8 
4 J Parker Lloyd Key Harris 73.2 3 3 13 11 
5 Lamoreaux Statham Goffe Pymar 72.6 3 3 16 14 
6 Wotton Collins Lloyd N Parker 73.2 3 3 19 17 
7 Duggan J Parker Pitcher Evans 73.0 3 3 22 20 
8 Dolan Collins Statham Leavis 75.6 4 2 26 22 
9 Wotton Lamoreaux N Parker Pymar 73.0 4 2 30 24 
10 Pitcher J Parker Lloyd Collins 75.4 5 1 35 25 
11 Duggan Goffe Statham Evans 72.6 3 3 38 28 
12 Lamoreaux Dolan Key N Parker 74.6 2 4 40 32 
13 Duggan Goffe Harris Leavis 73.6 3 3 43 35 
14 Wotton Pitcher Evans Pymar 75.4 5 1 48 36 

 
 

 
Monday 26th June 1939 Wimbledon, London 
England 55 Australia 53 (Test Match) 

 

ENGLAND 
1 Bill Kitchen 2    2    3    3 2   2’ 14 1 



2 Eric Langton 1’ 3 2’ 1 0 3 10 2 
3 Frank Charles 0 1’ 2 2 2’ 2 9 2 
4 Joe Abbott 1 2 E 0 N N 3  

5 Jack Parker 1 2 1’ 2 2 2 10 1 
6 Tommy Croombs 3 1’ 2 0 F F 6 1 
7 Wally Lloyd (Res) 
8 Geoff Pymar (Res) 

3 F     3 
DNR 

 

AUSTRALIA 
1 Lionel Van Praag 

 
3 

 
3 

 
3 

 
2 

 
3 

 
3 

 
17 

 

2 Aub Lawson 0 F 1 0 N N 1  

3 Ron Johnson 2’ E 0 1 1 1 5 1 
4 Vic Duggan 3 1 3 3 3 3 16  

5 Eric Collins 2 3 0 1 1 1 8  

6 Charlie Spinks F N N N N N 0  

7 Bert Spencer (Res) 1 3 F 1   5  

8 Bill Longley (Res) 0 1 0    1  

 
1 Van Praag Kitchen Langton Lawson 69.4 3 3 3 3 
2 V Duggan Johnson Abbott Charles 73.0 1 5 4 8 
3 Croombs Collins Parker (Spinks F) 74.6 4 2 8 10 
4 Langton Kitchen V Duggan (Johnson E) 72.4 5 1 13 11 
5 Collins Abbott Charles Longley 74.0 3 3 16 14 
6 Van Praag Parker Croombs (Lawson F) 73.4 3 3 19 17 
RR 7 Kitchen Langton Spencer Collins 73.2 5 1 24 18 
8 Van Praag Charles Lawson (Abbott E) 73.2 2 4 26 22 
9 V Duggan Croombs Parker Johnson 73.0 3 3 29 25 
10 Kitchen Van Praag Langton Lawson 71.0 4 2 33 27 
11 V Duggan Charles Johnson Abbott 72.6 2 4 35 31 
12 Spencer Parker Collins Croombs (FRM) 72.2 2 4 37 35 
13 V Duggan Kitchen Johnson Langton 73.2 2 4 39 39 
14 Lloyd Charles Collins (Spencer F) 73.8 5 1 44 40 
15 Van Praag Parker Longley (Croombs F) 72.4 2 4 46 44 
16 Langton Kitchen Collins Longley 73.8 5 1 51 45 
